

SEC. IIA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 8235 OF 2010
WITH
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 17367, 17370, 20954 & 20955 OF
2010 AND 7589 OF 2011

(Applications for condonation of delay in filing Special Leave Petition, seeking permission to appear and argue the matter, direction, permission to file additional documents and permission to file rejoinder affidavit)

NASIR HUSSAIN ...PETITIONER
VERSUS
UNION OF INDIA & ORS. ...RESPONDENTS]

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before Hon'ble Court on 20th January, 2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“Leave is given to the petitioner, who is appearing in person, to file his rejoinder affidavit. Let this matter be listed for final disposal on 31st January, 2012, fairly at the top of the list. ”

It is submitted that pursuant to aforesaid orders of the Hon'ble Court Petitioner-in-Person has not filed Rejoinder Affidavit in the matter so far. However, he has already filed a rejoinder affidavit on 30th March, 2011 to the counter affidavit filed on 31st January, 2011 by Respondents. Both the aforesaid documents have been included in the paper books.

It is further submitted that Petitioner in Person has filed an application for direction and the same has been registered as Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No. 15949 of 2013. The aforesaid application is being circulated to the Hon'ble Court.

Cont...2/-

It is also submitted that notice of hearing was issued to the Petitioner In Person through registered A.D. post on 2nd July, 2013 informing him that matter is listed on 5th August, 2013. However, neither A.D. card, nor unserved envelop containing notice of hearing is received back in the registry so far.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 2nd day of August, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-

Mr. Nasir Hussain, Petitioner-in-Person

Ms. Anil Katiyar, Adv.

REGISTRAR

cs/c2

ASSISTANT